

Mr Po'ad Bin Shaik Abu Bakar Mattar, PJG, BBM, PBM

Mr Po'ad Mattar was appointed a Member of the Council of Presidential Advisers on 2 January 2007. He holds a Bachelor of Accountancy Degree from the University of Singapore and a Master in Management Degree from the Asian Institute of Management, Makati, Philippines. He is also a member of the Institute of Singapore Chartered Accountants.

Since his graduation from the University of Singapore, Mr Po'ad Mattar had worked in the public accounting firm of Deloitte & Touche and its predecessor firms. Over the years, he had held various positions before becoming the Senior Partner of Deloitte & Touche in 2002. He retired from this position on 28 February 2006. He served as a Director of MediaCorp TV Singapore Pte Ltd (formerly known as Television Corporation of Singapore Pte Ltd) from October 1994 to August 1999. From 1992 to 2003, he was a Member of the Ngee Ann Polytechnic Council. Mr Po'ad Mattar was also a Board Member of the Public Utilities Board from April 2001 to March 2007, a Director of its wholly-owned subsidiary, PUB Consultants Pte. Ltd. from April 2004 to 31 March 2010 and a Director of Tiger Airways Holdings Limited from December 2009 to 31 July 2014.

Mr Po'ad Mattar has been a Member of the Public Service Commission since February 2004. He serves as a Director of NIE International Private Limited, Hong Leong Finance Limited and Keppel Offshore & Marine Ltd. He is also the Chairman and Member of the Board of Trustees of Rahmatan Lil Alamin Foundation Ltd. Mr Po'ad Mattar has been appointed Pro-Chancellor of National University of Singapore since 30 May 2012.

Mr Po'ad Mattar was awarded the Public Service Medal (PBM) in 2002, the Public Service Star (BBM) in 2007, the MUIS' Distinguished Service Award (Anugerah Jasa Cemerlang) in 2010 and the Meritorious Service Medal (PJG) in 2014.